The information so obtained will
ensure better characterization which could
aid in the ecological studies, conservation,
selection and genetic improvement of the
native stock.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

LOCATION OF STUDY AND EXPERIMENTAL
ANIMALS

Data were obtained from two hundred
and twenty one (221) randomly selected
adult African Muscovy ducks of both sexes
(95 males and 126 females respectively).
The birds were selected in their breeding
tracts in certain smallholder farms in
Nasarawa State, north central Nigeria from
December, 2008 to May, 2009.